

No. 16-4234

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

DELORES HENRY, ET AL., on behalf of a class
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MELODY HULETT, FORMER WARDEN OF LINCOLN CORRECTIONAL CENTER, ET AL.
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of Illinois,
No. 3:12-cv-03087
Hon. Richard Mills

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LAW PROFESSORS AND SCHOLARS OF SEXUAL
VIOLENCE, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, JUST DETENTION
INTERNATIONAL, RODERICK AND SOLANGE MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER,
UPTOWN PEOPLE'S LAW CENTER, AND WOMEN'S PRISON ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Daniel M. Greenfield
Counsel of Record
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER
SCHOOL OF LAW
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-8538
daniel-greenfield@law.northwestern.edu

Jennifer Wedekind
ACLU NATIONAL PRISON PROJECT
915 15th Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 548-6610

Anjana Samant
ACLU WOMEN'S RIGHTS PROJECT
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(646) 885-8341

Benjamin S. Wolf
Camille E. Bennett
ACLU OF ILLINOIS
150 North Michigan Avenue
Suite 600
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 201-9740

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Appellate Court No: 16-4234

Short Caption: Henry, et al. v. Hulett, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

I. Sexual Violence Is A Common Attribute Of Many Of The Darkest Chapters In Recorded History.2

II. The Sexual Violence Endured By The Class Members Shares Several Characteristics With The Sexual Violence Employed By Universally Condemned Regimes.....6

III. Forced Public Exposure Does Violence To The Most Fundamental Aspects Of Our Being And Is Bounded By The Fourth Amendment.9

CONCLUSION11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Henry v. Hulett</i> , 930 F.3d 836 (7th Cir. 2019)	7, 10
<i>King v. McCarty</i> , 781 F.3d 889 (7th Cir. 2015)	10, 11
<i>Stoudemire v. Mich. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 705 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Thogmorton v. Reynolds</i> , 12–CV–3087, 2016 WL 11265636 (C.D. Ill. Apr. 14, 2016)	6, 7

Statutes

730 ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. 5/3-2-5.5 (2018)	9
--	---

Other Authorities

Alex Obote-Odora, <i>Rape and Sexual Violence in International Law: ICTR Contribution</i> , 12 NEW ENG. J. INT’L & COMP. L. 135 (2005)	4
Alexander Lowen, <i>In Defense of Modesty</i> , 4 J. SEX RES. 51 (1968)	10, 11
Alvin Rosenfeld et al., <i>Parental Perceptions of Children’s Modesty: A Cross-Sectional Survey of Ages Two to Ten Years</i> , 47 PSYCHIATRY 351 (1984)	9
Candace Kruttschnitt & Rosemary Gartner, <i>Women’s Imprisonment</i> , 30 CRIME & JUST. 1 (2003)	7
Catherine C. Classen et al., <i>Sexual Revictimization: A Review of the Empirical Literature</i> , 6 TRAUMA, VIOLENCE, & ABUSE 103 (2005)	8
DEBORAH GRAY WHITE, <i>AR’N’T I A WOMAN?: FEMALE SLAVES IN THE PLANTATION SOUTH</i> (1985)	2, 3

Documentation of Atrocities in Northern Rakhine State,
United States Department of State (Aug. 2018)5

Documenting Atrocity Crimes Committed Against the Rohingya in Myanmar’s Rakhine State,
The Public International Law & Policy Group (2018)5

Elisabeth Jean Wood, *Conflict-related sexual violence and the policy implications of recent research*,
96 INT’L REV. RED CROSS 457 (2014)6

Fionnuala Ni Aolain, *Sexual Violence and the Holocaust*,
12 YALE J.L. & FEMINISM 43 (2000)3, 4

Jessica Reichert & Lindsay Bostwick, *Post-traumatic Stress Disorder and Victimization Among Female Prisoners in Illinois*,
Ill. Crim. Just. Info. Auth. 8 (2010)8

Katherine R. Allen & Abbie E. Goldberg, *Sexual Activity During Menstruation: A Qualitative Study*, 46 J. SEX RES. 535 (2009)9

Kevin Barlow, *Rauner signs law creating IDOC women’s division*,
THE PANTAGRAPH, Jan. 17, 20189

Michele Leiby, *The Promise and Peril of Primary Documents: Documenting Wartime Sexual Violence in El Salvador and Peru*, in UNDERSTANDING AND PROVING INTERNATIONAL SEX CRIMES 315 (Morten Bergsmo, Alf Butenschøn Skre, and Elisabeth J. Wood eds., 2012).....6

Naomi Breslau et al., *Previous Exposure to Trauma and PTSD Effects of Subsequent Trauma: Results from the Detroit Area Survey of Trauma*, 156 AM. J. PSYCHIATRY 902 (1999)8

Prosecutor v. Akayesu, Case No. ICTR-96-4, Judgment
(Int’l Crim. Trib. for Rwanda Sept. 2, 1998).....2, 4

Prosecutor v. Kunarac, Kovac and Vukovic, IT-96-23 & IT-96-23/1,
Judgment
(Int’l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia Feb. 22, 2001)4, 5

Rabuy & Kopf, Prison Policy Initiative, <i>Prisons of Poverty: Uncovering the pre-incarceration incomes of the imprisoned</i> (2015)	8
Ruth Seifert, <i>The Second Front: The Logic of Sexual Violence in Wars</i> , 19 WOMEN’S STUDIES INT’L FORUM 35 (1996).....	6
Sharain Suliman et al., <i>Cumulative Effects of Multiple Trauma on Symptoms of Posttraumatic Stress Disorder, Anxiety, and Depression in Adolescents</i> , 50 COMPREHENSIVE PSYCHIATRY 121 (2009).....	8
Statement by the Special Representative of the Secretary-General on Sexual Violence in Conflict, Ms. Pramila Patten – Security Council Briefing on Myanmar (Dec. 12, 2017).....	5
U.N. Secretary-General, <i>Report of the Secretary-General on Conflict-Related Sexual Violence</i> , U.N. Doc. S/2018/250 (Mar. 23, 2018)	5
WALTER JOHNSON, <i>SOUL BY SOUL: LIFE INSIDE THE ANTEBELLUM SLAVE MARKET</i> (1999).....	2
